
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 May 2014 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need any advice on declaring an interests on any item on the 
agenda, please contact the Constitutional Services Officer above, if 
possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 23 April 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS - REPORTS OF HEAD OF 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

 

a   Site of Haywood School, Edwards Lane  
Erection of 86 dwellings and associated works 
 

 

b   383 - 387 Woodborough Road  
Erection of 10 new dwellings, conversion of coach house to one dwelling 
and associated works following demolition of existing buildings 
 

7 - 22 

Public Document Pack



PLANS RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION BY COUNCILLORS BETWEEN 1.00 PM AND 1.30 PM IN THE 

COMMITTEE ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, LOXLEY HOUSE 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 
MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH 

VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 April 2014 from 14.30 - 15.29 
 
� Councillor Chris Gibson  (Chair) 
� Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan  (Vice Chair) 
� Councillor Liaqat Ali  
� Councillor Cat Arnold  
 Councillor Graham Chapman   
� Councillor Azad Choudhry  
� Councillor Alan Clark  
 Councillor Emma Dewinton  
� Councillor Michael Edwards  
� Councillor Ginny Klein  
� Councillor Sally Longford  
� Councillor Ian Malcolm  
� Councillor Eileen Morley  
 Councillor Roger Steel  
� Councillor Malcolm Wood  
 
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Seddon - Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration 
) 
) 

Development 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager ) 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager ) 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager ) 
Laura Cleal - Senior Officer (Highways Development 

Control) 
) 
) 

     
Karen Mutton - Team Leader, Solicitor, Legal and 

Democratic Services 
) 
) Resources 

Rav Kalsi - Constitutional Services Officer ) 
 
98  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – non Council business 
Councillor Emma Dewinton – non Council business 
Councillor Roger Steel – non Council business 
 
99  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Planning Committee - 23.04.14 

2 

100  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair, subject to the replacement of the 
word ‘confrontation’ with ‘discussion’ in the resolution of minute 95. 
 
101  LAND TO THE SOUTH OF NOTTINGHAM BUSINESS PARK, 

WOODHOUSE WAY 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/00335/PRES4, 
submitted by Barratt Homes North Midlands for a residential development comprising 
of 290 dwellings and associated works (reserved matters for application reference 
13/01703/POUT. He confirmed that the indicative masterplan comprises 41 two 
bedroom dwellings, 138 three bedroom, 71 four bedroom dwellings and 40 five 
bedroom dwellings.  
 
Mr Percival reported that the proposed development included a range of character 
areas comprising of three types of properties: traditional properties with classic 
features and
[...]
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 23.04.14 

3 

financial contribution had been secured to address the former.  Mr Percival also 
confirmed that a query had latterly arisen as to the archaeological potential of the 
site, but that the City Council’s archaeologist was satisfied that there was no 
evidence to indicate that there was anything of archaeological importance within the 
site.  
 
Mr Percival confirmed that Highways colleagues would review the provision of 
lighting around the development to ensure that it was sufficient, particularly for the 
generous open space areas, and reiterated that materials including the colour palette 
would be subject to approval pursuant to a condition of the outline consent so could 
be given further consideration. 
 
In light of the concerns regarding the contemporary dwellings the Committee 
requested that further consideration be given to their detailed design and choice of 
materials.. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) delegate authority to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to negotiate revisions to the contemporary units prior to 
permission being issued, subject to consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair opposition spokesperson 

 
(2) subject to (1) above, grant planning permission subject to the conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice and 
the amended condition referred to above; 

 
(3) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
102  SYCAMORE INN, 42 HUNGERHILL ROAD 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 13/03063/PFUL3, 
submitted by Design Office RBC SYL on behalf of Nottingham Central Congregation 
of Jehovah's Witnesses, for planning permission to demolish the existing public 
house and construct a single storey place of worship (Kingdom Hall), consisting of a 
large meeting hall, three smaller rooms, kitchen and toilet facilities and a one 
bedroom flat to provide accommodation for travelling ministers. Parking for 31 
vehicles (including 2 disabled bays) and an additional 12 spaces for overflow parking 
would be provided. New 2m high railings would enclose the site. The Committee 
previously considered the application at their 19 March 2014 meeting (minute 95). 
 
The Committee considered that the new design, including the use of a new palette of 
materials and the six additional windows proposed enhanced the development and 
was appropriate to its surroundings.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in the 

form of those listed in the draft decision notice; 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 23.04.14 

4 

 
(2) delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
 
 

Page 6



WARDS AFFECTED: Sherwood  Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21st May 2014 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 

Site Of Haywood School, Edwards Lane

1 SUMMARY

Application No: 14/00436/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Strata Homes Ltd 

Proposal: Erection of 86 dwellings and associated works. 

The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application that has also 
generated a number of local responses to consultation. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 27th 
May 2014 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 

2.1  (a)  prior completion of an agreement under Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to secure a Section 106 agreement upon the 
subsequent disposal of the site to the developers, which shall include: 

(i)  The provision of on-site affordable housing; 
(ii)  A financial contribution of £190,887.68 towards the upgrading of the existing 

children’s play spaces at Peggy’s Park and Valley Park Road; 
(iii)  A financial contribution of £5500 towards the towards the making, advertising 

and confirming (if appropriate) of a traffic regulation order to control parking 
within the development and to amend the existing Traffic Regulation Order 
on Edwards Lane; 

(iv)  The provision of initial Kangaroo travel passes for each dwelling; 
(v)  The on-going management and maintenance of areas of open space within 

the development. 

(b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 

2.2  Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 
and conditions of the planning permission be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration. 

2.3  That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought is (a) 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 7



related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The site was the former Haywood School, which was located off Edwards Lane 
opposite the City Hospital. The school buildings have been demolished and the site 
cleared other than groups of trees around the site boundary and general 
vegetation. The site is surrounded by residential properties on Alderton Road to the 
north and Covedale Road, Cragdale Road and Arndale Road to the south. Edwards 
Lane Community Centre and Peggy’s Park recreation ground adjoin the site to the 
east.

3.2 Vehicle access to the site is currently available only from Edwards Lane. Pedestrian 
access was previously available from a number of points. The site is currently 
secured by fencing. 

3.3 There are significant level changes across the site, with the eastern, northern and 
western boundaries starting out as level and then dropping steeply towards the 
centre of the site and its southern boundary. 

3.4 The site is not allocated in the Nottingham Local Plan (2005). The majority of it is 
defined as “white land”, with the eastern steeply sloping grass banks forming part of 
the Open Space Network. The site has been included in the Land & Planning 
Policies (LAPP) Preferred Option September 2013 as a site for residential 
development (LA37). 

3.5 Informal Planning Guidance was also previously approved by Portfolio Holder in 
July 2012. The guidance provides development principles for a high quality family 
housing scheme. 

4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL

4.1 The application is for the erection of 86 dwellings and associated works including 
new access roads, footpaths and open space. The application has been revised 
from the initial submission for 87 dwellings following amendments to the proposed 
layout. A mix of 10 different house types is provided, having 2 – 4 bedrooms. The 
houses would be 2 – 3 storeys in height, with some house types including rooms 
within the roofspace. 17 affordable houses are proposed to be located within the 
centre of the proposed layout in 2 – 3 bedroom house types. 

4.2 Vehicle access is proposed from Edwards Lane only, with a loop road being 
provided around the proposed layout and with a number of short spur roads. 
Pedestrian access is also from Edwards Lane, with additional pedestrian access 
points being provided onto Covedale Road, Cragdale Road, and Arndale Road. A 
footpath connection is also to be provided between the site and Edwards Lane 
Community Centre and Peggy’s Park recreation ground. 

4.3 The proposed layout provides a minimum of 1 parking space for the 2-bed units 
and 2 spaces for the 3 & 4-bed units. The parking spaces are incorporated within 
the curtilage of the houses, with a significant number of the houses having integral 
garages or attached garages to the side. 

4.4 Areas of open space are provided at the principal entrance to the site off Edwards 

Page 8



Lan
[...]
This is a difficult site in terms of its topography and existing 
underground services. However a sense place has been created through the 
variety of house types, hierarchy of roads, orientation of buildings and off street 
parking. Windows overlooking and front doors facing the street contribute to making 
a safe neighbourhood as does the subtle change of street materials and build outs 
which will slow the traffic. Although house types are of a ‘pattern book’ appearance 
they are reasonably well proportioned and offer enough variety and visual interest.  

The scheme has been appraised against the Building for Life criteria. It is 
considered that the scheme achieves a score of 11/12. On balance it is not 
considered appropriate to award a full 12/12, primarily due to the mix of house 
types which do not always sit comfortably within the street scene. Nevertheless the 
scheme overall performs strongly against the Building for Life criteria. 

Pollution Control: No objection subject to planning conditions relating to 
remediation measures to deal with the risks associated with ground, groundwater 
and ground gas contamination, and noise assessment and sound insulation. 

Parks & Open Spaces: Concern that the eastern space has been reduced in size 
and does not continue through the development towards Edward Lane and extend 
the green corridor. Need a footpath link through to Peggy’s Park play facility. Open 
space provided only fulfils tree protection and visual amenity roles. Eastern open 
space should be laid out as species-rich neutral grassland. Landscaping should be 
conditioned. A S106 contribution is required towards the upgrade of Peggy’s Park 
and Valley Road Park. 

Nottinghamshire Police: Proposed footpath links through site will increase 
permeability, which could contribute to potential crime related issues. Query how 

Page 10



parking will be restricted and how site will be prevented from being a vehicle cut 
through.

6 RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUID
[...]
d homes that would be suited to a range of 
family occupation. Provision is also being made for 17 affordable houses which 

Page 12



accords with Policy H5 and the Interim Planning Guidance. It is considered that the 
proposed mix would comply with Policies ST1 and H3, which also promote the 
provision of a balanced mix of housing size, type and affordability that is compatible 
with the characteristics of the site and its surroundings. 

7.4 The housing would be developed to a density of 31 dwellings per developable 
hectare, which is compatible with the density of the surrounding area at 
approximately 35-40 dwellings per hectare and identified as an appropriate range 
within the Interim Planning Guidance. The proposed density would, therefore, 
accord with Policy H2. 

Issue ii) Layout and Design (Policies BE1, BE2, BE3, BE5, NE5) 

7.5 The proposed layout has also had regard to the development principles that have 
been set out in the Interim Planning Guidance. A single vehicular access is 
proposed from Edwards Lane, leading to a layout that is arranged around a primary 
loop road and a number of short spur roads. This is consistent with the Interim 
Planning Guidance other than it had been envisaged that there would be two 
vehicular access points from Edwards Lane. 

7.6 The existing groups of mature trees have also been accommodated in the 
proposed layout, being defined as areas of open space within the development. 
Whilst the open space value of these areas is limited, their retention at key points at 
the vehicular and pedestrian entrances will provide the proposed development with 
an amenity value that would otherwise take a number of years to establish. 

7.7 The proposed dwellings front onto the street, with private gardens to the rear. There 
is variety to scale of the dwellings along the street frontages and the taller, three 
storey house types have been generally positioned either to relate to views into the 
site or are used as markers within
[...]
on and is being accommodated in an appropriate 
manner across the scheme. Appropriate access for refuse and emergency vehicles 
has also been demonstrated. 

7.17 Highways have no objections to the access and traffic impacts of the proposed 
development subject to conditions. It is, therefore, considered that the proposed 
development accords with Policies T2 and T3. 

Issue v) S106 Matters (Policies H5, R2 and T2) 

7.18 The City Council is the current land owner of the application site. In order to secure 
the appropriate S106 planning obligations an agreement under S111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 is needed, which will require the developer to enter into a 
subsequent S106 planning obligation at such time as they acquire an interest in the 
land.

Page 14



7.19 The proposed development will provide 17 affordable houses which accords with 
the 20% requirement under Policy H5. A range of tenure will be provided to reflect 
the needs of the area. 

7.20 The proposed development does not provide children’s play space within the 
layout. Whilst open space is being provided, it is also considered that this is of 
amenity value to the development and area. Therefore, in accordance with Policy 
R2 it is appropriate that the development contributes towards the upgrading of open 
space and children’s play space within the vicinity of the site, including the adjoining 
Peggy’s Park and Valley Road Park. A pedestrian footpath connection to Peggy’s 
Park via Edwards Road Community Centre is also being provided. 

7.21 A traffic regulation order to control parking within the development due to its 
proximity to the City Hospital, and amendment to the existing Traffic Regulation 
Order on Edwards Lane are considered necessary. Kangaroo travel passes for 
each dwelling (1 free 6 month and 1 free 12 month) are also to be provided to 
encourage sustainable travel as part of the Travel Plan for the development. 

Other Matters (Policies NE9 and NE12) 

7.22 Pollution Contro
[...]
cial circumstances which excuse the delay. 

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed. 

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him. 

PURCHASE NOTICES 

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

COMPENSATION 

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Page 26



WARDS AFFECTED: Mapperley  Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21st May 2014 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 

383 - 387 Woodborough Road, Nottingham

1 SUMMARY

Application No: 14/00414/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Msquare Architects Ltd on behalf of Uni Peel House Ltd & Godwin 
5GX Ltd 

Proposal: Erection of 10 new dwellings, conversion of coach house to one 
dwelling and associated works following demolition of existing 
buildings.

The application is brought to Committee at the request of a Ward Councillor. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 23rd 
May 2014 

2 RECOMMENDATION

Grant permission subject to the indicative conditions substantially in the form listed 
in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration. 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The site is a now vacant former children's home located on Woodborough Road in 
the Mapperley Park and Alexandra Park Conservation Area. The 0.7 hectare site 
forms part of the Woodborough Road frontage on the eastern perimeter of the 
Conservation Area. The site is surrounded by a mix of single, 2 and 3 storey 
residential properties. The northwest boundary of the site backs onto the rear 
gardens of properties on Lucknow Drive which are set significantly lower than 
ground levels within the site. To the southwest is the former Lindens Children’s 
Care Home which has planning permission for redevelopment with two dwellings. 
To the northeast is a further dwellinghouse. 

3.2 The site is currently occupied by a number of vacant buildings of varying age and 
character including a stable block fronting onto Woodborough Road. There are a 
number of mature trees within the site. 

3.3 The site is the subject of Informal Planning Guidance published in 2011 which 
recommends redevelopment of the site with high quality family homes facing a new 
central road. The Guidance recommends that the site could accommodate 10 new 
dwellings and that the stable block should be retained. 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 27



4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL

4.1 Development of the site with 10 new houses and the retention and refurbishment of 
the stable block to form a further house. Five of the houses would be ranged along 
the access road with their rear gardens up to the northwest boundary with the 
houses on Lucknow Drive. Two houses would be on the southeast side of the new 
road with their rear gardens backing onto Woodborough Road. The remaining three 
houses would back onto the Linden's site to the southwest, so that they would face 
a T-junction at the end of the new road. The retained stable block would be in line 
with the latter three houses but would also be accessed from Woodborough Road. 

4.2 The houses are two storey and there are 2 three-bed houses, 6 four bed and 2 five 
bed. The stable block would form a further four bed house. The houses are of red 
brick with grey tiles, of a traditional design with steeply pitched roofs and gables 
fronting the road. The larger properties have single-storey, flat-roofed bay windows 
on the ground floor fronts. Some houses have integral garages whilst others have 
detached garages. 

4.3  The new road as it enters the site is to be to adoptable standard, with a turning 
head and 2 metre footpath. The five properties at the end of the road are to be 
served by a block paved private drive, with a shared surface. Individual house 
driveways are also to be surfaced with block paving. There would be an area of 
communal amenity space adjacent to the entrance to the site and a number of 
mature trees on the site are to be retained.

5 CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICERS

Adjoining occupiers consulted:

Neighbour notification letters were sent to 379, 389, 444, 446, Flats 1-4 454, Flats 
1-3 456, 458, 460, 462, 464, 466 Woodborough Road; 38 to 50 evens Lucknow 
Drive. The application has also been advertised by site and press notices. 

Responses have been received from two neighbouring residents, from the 
Mapperley Park Residents Association and from the Civic Society. 

The Mapperley Park Residents Association has submitted balanced comments, 
reporting that some members consider that the density of housing could be higher, 
some finding it acceptable. Similarly, there is a mix of views regarding the 
architecture, from 'safe' to 'high quality'. Concern is expressed that poorly looked 
after communal space can have an overall negative effect on the environment. 
Earlier concerns about corner houses not addressing both roads have been 
addressed through the receipt of revised plans.

One correspondent considers that the houses 
[...]
e.

16 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 
confidential or exempt information

1. Application No: 14/00414/PFUL3 - link to online case file: 
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=N18GWZLYCB000

17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report

Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 

Contact Officer: 
Mr Phil Shaw, Case Officer, Development Management.
Email: philip.shaw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764076

Page 33



© Crown Copyright and database right 2014. Ordnance Survey License number 100019317

NPage 34



1 Continued…

Not for issue

DRAFT ONLY 

My Ref: 14/00414/PFUL3 (PP-03193760) 

Your Ref: 

Contact: Mr Phil Shaw 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Msquare Architects Ltd 
FAO: Mr Tarquin Millican 
Leefe House 
27 Abbey Street 
Market Harborough 
Leicestershire
LE16 9AA 

Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision:
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 

Application No: 14/00414/PFUL3 (PP-03193760) 
Application by: Uni Peel House Ltd & Godwin 5GX Ltd 
Location: 383 - 387 Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG3 5GX 
Proposal: Erection of 10 new dwellings, conversion of coach house to one dwelling and 

associated works following demolition of existing buildings. 

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not 
[...]
 works are submitted to and approved by the Highway 
Authority in writing before work commences on site. Please contact Liz Hiskens on 0115 876 5293. 

The Highway Authority reserves the right to charge commuted sums in respect of ongoing 
maintenance where the materials used for adopted highway are above and beyond what is required 
for the safe and satisfactory functioning of the highway. For further information regarding the 
collection of commuted sums the applicant should contact Mrs Liz Hiskens in the Highway 
Programmes Section on 0115 876 5293. 

 4. The City Council is responsible for the allocation of street names and property numbers/names. 
If your proposal will create a new property, through either new build or conversion, you should 
contact the Address Management section at an early stage of the development, if they have not 
already made contact. The section details are: Nottingham City Council, Loxley House, Station 
Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG; e-mail address.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk; telephone 
(0115) 8765012.

They will agree an official address with you and ensure that all relevant parties are notified of it, 
including the emergency services and Royal Mail. This will ensure the allocation of an official and 
unique address for each property, avoiding any problems with location or misidentification that can 
arise through the use of unauthorised addresses. 

 5. Noise Control: hours of work and equipment during demolition/construction 
To assist with project planning, reduce the likelihood of justified complaint and avoid costly 
restriction and development delays, 'acceptable hours' are detailed below:- 

Monday to Friday:    0730-1800 (noisy operations restricted to 0800-1800) 
Saturday:                 0830-1700 (noisy operations restricted to 0830-1700) 
Sunday:                   at no time 
Bank Holidays:        at no time 

Work outside these hours may be acceptable but must be agreed with Nottingham City Council's 
Pollution Contr

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 May 2014 from 2.30 - 
3.12pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Emma Dewinton (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer, Development Control 

Highways programmes 
) 

 

Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager ) 
Development 
& Growth 

Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager ) 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager ) 
Ann Barrett - Senior Solicitor, Legal and Democratic 

Services 
) 
) 

Corporate 
Services 

Carol Jackson - Constitutional Services Officer ) 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
AGREED to appoint Councillor Emma Dewinton as Vice-Chair of  this Committee for 
this municipal year (May 2014 to April 2015). 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Liaquat Ali 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Eileen Morley – annual leave. 
Councillor Roger Steel – other Council business 
Paul Seddon – Head of Development Management and Regeneration 



Planning Committee - 21.05.14 

2 

 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5 SITE OF HAYWOOD SCHOOL, EDWARDS LANE 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/00436/PFUL3 
submitted by Strata Homes Limited for the erection of 86 dwellings and associated 
works. 
 
Mr Poole reported that the applicant has confirmed that photovoltaic panels are to be 
included on Plots 41-43, 51-53 and 79-81 or alternative south-east or south-west 
facing plots. This is in association with the fabric first approach also identified and 
provides a 10.03% reduction in energy use. 

 
A further planning condition was proposed to require the implementation of the 
energy reduction measures in accordance with the submitted report. 
 
The Committee supported the application but in the discussion requested that further 
consideration be given to the designs of the Zurich, Siena and Florence house types 
as they were thought to lack detail. It was also thought that the proportions of the 
Dormer windows of the Zurich house type were not in keeping with the rest of the 
design of the house. 
 
Councillors also expressed concern about future flooding of the site. Mr Poole 
advised Councillors that the developer has taken localised flooding issues into 
consideration and that the solutions offered were an improvement on the current 
situation in relation to the site and that the Flood Mitigation Manager was satisfied 
with the proposals. 
 
Councillors asked that it be noted that this was not the first time they had criticised 
applications for an overall lack of detail and aesthetics and expressed genuine 
concern about the need to work with developers to achieve good and interesting 
design. 
 
As a result of the discussions two further conditions were suggested to address the 
design issues.  
  
RESOLVED  
 
(1) that, subject to prior completion of an agreement under Section 111 of 

the Local Government Act 1972 to secure a Section 106 agreement upon 
the subsequent disposal of the site to the developers, to include: 

 



Planning Committee - 21.05.14 

3 

(i) the provision of on-site affordable housing; 
 
(ii) a financial contribution of £190,887.68 towards the upgrading of 

the existing children’s play spaces at Peggy’s Park and Valley 
Park Road; 

 
(iii) a financial contribution of £5500 towards the making, advertising 

and confirming (if appropriate) of a traffic regulation order to 
control parking within the development and to amend the 
existing Traffic Regulation Order on Edwards Lane; 

 
(iv) the provision of initial Kangaroo travel passes for each dwelling; 
 
(v) the on-going management and maintenance of areas of open 

space within the development; 
 

to grant Planning Permission subject to conditions substantially in the 
form of those listed in the draft decision notice, and   additional 
conditions to address the following matters  
 
(a) the implementation of the energy reduction measures in accordance 

with the submitted report; 
 
(b) that notwithstanding the details shown on the approved drawing, 

further details of the Zurich, Siena and Florence house types be 
submitted for approval by the Local Planning Authority; and 

 
(c) specifying requirements regarding the depth and details of the window 

reveals for all of the house types ; 
 
the discharge of the additional condition (b) will be the subject of 
consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair, and opposition spokesperson; 
 

(2)    to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 
Regeneration to determine the final details of the terms of the Planning 
Obligation and conditions of the planning permission; 

 
(3)    to confirm that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) 

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that 
the Planning Obligation sought is necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, directly related to the development and 
fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
6 383 - 387 WOODBOROUGH ROAD  

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/00414/PFUL3 
submitted by Msquare Architects Limited on behalf of Uni Peel House Limited and 
Godwin 5GX Limited for planning permission to erect 10 new dwellings, conversion of 
coach house to one dwelling and associated works following demolition of the 
existing buildings. 



Planning Committee - 21.05.14 

4 

 
Mr Poole reported that in response to concerns that have been raised by the 
Mapperley Park Residents’ Association a new layout and elevation plans have been 
received showing windows in the side elevations of Plots 5 and 9, facing the turning 
head. 
  
Two further conditions were recommended to ensure continuing bat activity surveys 
are undertaken and any necessary mitigation measures are put in place and also to 
ensure the depth of window reveals is 75mm. 
 
Councillor Dewinton welcomed the application as the site had been troubled by 
vandalism over recent years.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in the 

form of those listed in the draft decision notice and the additional 
conditions identified above; 

 
(2) delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 


